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Execut ive Summary

1Q 
Financial 
results

■1Q Sales: 1.76 bil., Operating Income: 0.06 bil.
7% increase in revenues (year on year) for 2 consecutive 
quarters of surplus!

1Q 
Topics

■Sales for Japanese women continue to do well. Men and real 
events continue to grow.

■Sales for English women down due to product delays at the 
SF studio.

■e-Books, and consumer businesses continue to do well.

FY2021 
Earnings 
forecast

■We are not disclosing this information as the increasingly intense 
market environment has made it difficult to calculate reliable figures.

2Q 
Themes

■We will continue on with our basic strategy of “app evolution,” “fandom,” and 
diversification.

■Establish investment rules. We aim for “Continued surpluses and next stage of 
growth”
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1Q Financial 
results in 2021
1Q Financial 
results in 2021
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FY2020 FY2021
１Ｑ ２Ｑ ３Ｑ ４Ｑ 1Q YonY QonQ

Sales 1,651 1,595 1,526 1,813 1,762 107% 97%

Cost of sales 612 602 575 577 571 93% 99%

Labor cost 282 271 292 274 268 95% 98%
Outsourcing 

cost 203 192 178 202 207 102% 102%

Others 126 138 104 100 96 76% 96%

SG&A expense 1,113 1,043 1,035 1,113 1,123 101% 101%

Advertising 
expenses 409 365 371 381 411 100% 108%

Sales 
commissions 504 485 469 545 528 105% 97%

Others 199 191 194 186 183 92% 98%

Operating 
profit △74 △50 △84 123 67 ー 55%

Current 
profit △75 △40 △90 119 61 ー

Net profit attributable to
stockholders of parent 

company
△118 △41 △91 90 44 ー
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Per formance Summary
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Actual Sales Composition 
ratio

Actual 
Sales

Actual 
Sales

Actual 
Sales Actual Sales Composition 

ratio YonY QonQ

Japanese language 
women 1,003 61% 961 907 1,099 1,078 61% 107% 98%

English and Asian 
women 369 22% 340 347 399 305 17% 83% 76%

For Men 249 15% 255 256 274 320 18% 129% 117%

Real events 24 2% 28 10 19 40 2% 161% 211%
e-Books, videos, and 

consumer businesses" 4 0% 10 5 20 17 1% 377% 84%

Total sales 1,651 100% 1,595 1,526 1,813 1,762 100% 107% 97%

Operating income △74 － △50 △84 123 67 － － －

1Q FY2020 1Q FY2021

△74 △50

2Q FY2020

△84
123

3Q FY2020 4Q FY2020

67

7% increase in revenues (year on year) for 2 consecutive quarters of surplus!
Japanese women continue to do well. English women struggle, while men and real events continue to grow.

Real eventsﾞ
For men

For 
Japanese 
language 
women

[Millions of Yen]

For English 
and Asian 
women

Operating 
income

e-Books, videos, and 
consumer businesses

Sales Figures by Quarter
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We will continue to actively advertise while reducing overall expenses.

Actual Expense Actual Expense Actual Expense Actual Expense Actual Expense YonY QonQ

PA 
costs*

Advertising
expenses 409 365 371 381 411 100% 108%

Sales
commissions 504 485 469 545 528 105% 97%

Fixed
costs

Labor cost 282 271 292 274 268 95% 98%
Outsourcing 

cost 203 192 178 202 207 102% 102%

Others 326 330 298 287 279 86% 97%

Subtotal 812 794 770 763 755 93% 99%

Total expenses 1,726 1,645 1,610 1,690 1,694 98% 100%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

Expense Figures by Quarter

[Millions of Yen]

Advertising 
cost

Sales 
commissions

Fixed costs

Sales

1Q FY2020 1Q FY20212Q FY2020 3Q FY2020 4Q FY2020

*Platform・Advertising
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End of 1Q 
this FY

End of FY2019 Comparison

Current assets 2,887 2,652 109%
Fixed assets 375 351 107%

Assets 3,262 3,004 109%

Current liabilities 754 719 105%
Fixed liabilities － － －

Total liabilities 754 719 105%
Shareholders’ equity 2,493 2,265 110%

Accumulated other
comprehensive 

income
8 11 70%

Subscription rights 
to shareholders 6 7 88%

Net assets 2,508 2,285 110%
Total liabilities

and net assets 3,262 3,004 109%

Finances have improved thanks to two consecutive quarters of surpluses and fund 
procurements.

* 180 mil yen procured 
between July and 
September (1Q).

Completed the procurement of 610 mil. 
yen in total planned for after the end of last 

year.

Balance Sheet

[Millions of Yen]



Copyright © 2020 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 

ⅡⅡ

8

Short-term

Growth 
Strategy

Short-term

Growth 
Strategy
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1. Story apps x evolution (app evolution strategy)

2. Story apps x real events    (fandom strategy)

3. Story know-how x growth markets (diversification strategy)

Three 
strategies

Incorporate growth elements into our "Story apps" to achieve growth!

V1
V2

V4

V6

V3

e-Books Videos -
Switch

V5

e-Books PF, web videos, and 
consumer businesses

Basic Business Strategies (Republishing)

Story app operation

Fo
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en

Fo
r E

ng
lis

h 
w

om
en

“Yumejo” 
card-type

Reading apps

Avatar apps

Male-oriented 
card-type

U-interaction 
model

Live model

Real events 
operation

Techn
ology

Customer 
segments

Vx: Establish business divisions for each specific area of know-how.
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Sales of current titles continue to do well!

Sales of recently-released titles growing!

Status of current and recently-released titles

Current 
titles

New 
areas

New 
areas

Recently-
released 

titles

Expenses

Sales

Operating 
profits

C
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nt
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an
d 

ne
w

 
ar
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3Q
FY2019

1Q
FY2020

1Q
FY2019

4Q
FY2019

Real events 
suspended

Sales

3Q
FY2020

4Q
FY2020

Operating 
profits

Expense

*Sales, expenses, and operating profit figures are based on managerial 
accounting and are represented as monthly averages in millions of yen.

2Q
FY2020

1Q
FY2021

2Q
FY2019

3Q
FY2019

1Q
FY2020

1Q
FY2019

4Q
FY2019

3Q
FY2020

4Q
FY2020

2Q
FY2020

1Q
FY2021

2Q
FY2019
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Four new titles scheduled for this FY! New in-app titles increased to seven!

FY2020 FY2021
Released Released Projected

For Japanese 
Women

2 titles
(100 Love Scenes+ otona love、

KISSMILLe)

－ ２titles

English and 
Asian females ー 1titles 1titles

For Men etc. ー － －

For Japanese 
Women
(in 100 Love 

Scenes+ ,Doubt)
４titles － About 2

For English 
Women

(in Love 365, Love ST)
７titles 1titles About 4

* Not including the e-Comics label or Switch titles.

Story apps pipeline

*As of November 5, 2020

New content in applications

New titles
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User 
interaction

(alternative online/ 
combined events)

Stage shows
(alternative online/ 
combined events)

Video

〇
Shops, fests

〇
Recited drama

〇
One-minute video

ー ー ー

〇
Shops, fests

ー ー

〇
Shops, fests

ー ー

〇
Shops, fests

ー ー

〇
Shops, fests

〇
2.5D stage shows, 

fan meetings

〇
TV・Youtube

ー ー ー

Global expansion Fandom actions(scheduled for this FY)

Japan English China
Hong 

Kong & 
Taiwan

SE Asia Europe

100 Love 
Scenes+ ○ ○

Love3 ー ー ー ○
Love3

Doubt ○ ○
Liar! 

〇
揭穿

Under 
preparation ー ー

Koiran
(Love 

Ballad)
○ ○

Samurai ー ー ー ー

Makai 〇 ○
Darkness ー ー ー ー

Aya Koi ○ ○
Ayakashi

ー ー
Thailand

○
Ayakashi

ー

Anidol 〇 ー ー ー ー ー

LoveST ー ○
LoveST

ー ー ー ○
LoveST

English version of Makai, "Darkness“, is now out!

* Excluding titles for Nintendo Switch

S tory  apps x  Globa l / rea l  events
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Management  system
In order to accelerate diversification, we are running a "pseudo-holding company system" on 

an experimental basis.

Board of directors

V1
Pseudo

Operating 
company

For Japanese 
women.
Reading 

material type

V2
Pseudo

Operating 
company

For Japanese 
women.

Avatar type

V3
Pseudo

Operating 
company

For English 
females.

V5
Pseudo

Operating 
company

Real events

V4
Pseudo

Operating 
company

For men.
Card type

V6
Pseudo

Operating 
company

e-Books

V President V PresidentV President V President V President V President

Divisions

Marketing division
Development 

division
Design division

President Vice-
president

General 
managers

While we are not a holding company as defined under commercial law, we are currently implementing 
organizational operations within a single organization in a pseudo-holding company format to 

incorporate the benefits of being a holding company.

Group policy
"VH Board"

Each V x policy
Each "V x Management 

meeting"

President Vice-
president Director Auditors, etc.

Committees

Executive committee
Installed this FY
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Actions of 
different 
business 
operations

Actions of 
different 
business 
operations
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“100 Scene no Koi+" general 
election

“Ayakashi Koimeguri” 2nd 
anniversary
Implement various programs

"Koiran" Ippin Kenjo! Koi no Ran
Cooking recipe service "Cookpad"

"Chikai" Beauty lessons
"FiNC" fitness app 

For the end of the year, we will implement anniversary programs and 
cross-sectional programs in succession.

Lovekare Awards
Avatar-type title cross-sectional 
programs

We actively work and collaborate with other companies on each titles.

Story app operation (1) for Japanese women
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October: New title "Court of Darkness" (translated version of "Makai") launches.

August: New title "Love's Hella Punk" launches. 
Inside "Love365"

Story app operation (2) for English women



Scheduled
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“Roppongi Sadistic Night”
Further IP expansion implemented for the 5th anniversary.

July-August: Programs leveraging past 
assets and main story added

November: Fan service anniversary project. 
Held online event.

Story app operation (3) for Asian women
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Real  event  operat ions

September: Vol Fes pop-up shops. (Tokyo and Osaka)
Alternative project to cancelled May Vol Fes.

First SHOP held in Osaka.

October: "Official Online Vol SHOP " opens.



Scheduled
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Consumer operat ions,  e-Books
Launched titles for Switch.

September: 100 Scene no Koi
6th "Chikai no Kiss wa Totsuzen ni”

Advance launch at NTT Solmare’s “comic cmoa”
To be launched at various stores going forward.

Original e-comic label
October: Launched at external stores.Feb 2021: “Ayakashi Koimeguri”

August: e-comics store "Vol-Comi" opens.

October: Free series starts. Campaigns enhanced and 
functions improved for the year-end sale season.
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APPENDIX

Company 
Information
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Company name Voltage Inc.

Representative Representative chairman and president: Yuji Tsutani

Business Philosophy
/Vision

Make contributions in the areas of art and business.
Bring excitement to people's lives through dramas of love and conflicts.
Develop individuals and organizations that autonomously grow under their own initiative and 
responsibility.

Foundation September 1999

Date of listing First Section of the TSE：June 2011
TSE Mothers：June 2010

Number of employees 224* (as of the end of September 2020)

Subsidiaries Overseas: Voltage Entertainment USA ,Inc.
Japan: Voltage VR Inc., and Voltage Pictures Inc.

Capital 1,250 mil. (as of the end of September 2020)

* Excluding temporary employees (such as fixed-term contract employees, 
part-time employees, and workers from temporary staffing agencies)

Company profile
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History and business operations

1999: The company is founded.

Launched our current "Love drama app" 
series with a focus on Japanese women.
It’s a great hit, and our growth soars.

2006: We launch our operations for
Japanese women.

2010: The company is listed in Mothers.

Expanded our target audience and 
succeeded in growing our profitability further.

2013: We launch our operations for men.
2011: We launch our operations for English 

women.

2019: We launch our operations for Asian females, e-book
operations, operations for browsers, and consumer initiatives.

2018: The number of "love app" 
titles hits 100.

2011: We change our market to the 1st section 
of the TSE.

2012: The SF Studio, our US subsidiary,
is founded.

We will aim to diversify by leveraging our strengths.

2019: Company's 20th 
anniversary

2017: Full-fledged events and rights operations begin.

Our aim is to create a synergy between apps and 
real operations.

We have expanded our customer segments and technologies in sync with the 
changes in the market.
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1. Reading material app 
production capability

Segments Categories Primary titles

St
or

y 
ap

ps

Japanese 
women

Reading 
material type 100 Koi+, Doubt

Avatar type
Koiran, Chikai, Cinde, 
Mirapuri, Oji, Makai

Card type Aya Koi
Voice actor 

type Anidol
English 

and Asian 
females

Reading 
material type

Love365, Lovestruck
For Thailand and China

Men Card type Roppongi

Real events

User 
interaction 

type

Vold Fes, collaborative 
cafes

Live type
2.5D stage shows, fan 
meetings

e-Books, videos
and consumer

e-Book KISSMILLe, Vol-Com

Video
Anidol TV programs, 
Youtube

Consumer For Nintendo Switch

Voltage's strengths

２．女性ニーズの把握2. In tune with women's needs

3. Autonomous PDCA

Organization

Products Sales

Business segments (2Q and later)

Business segments and strengths



Copyright © 2020 Voltage Inc  All Rights Reserved. 24

Terms Definition

R e a d i n g  
t y p e A type of application in which users may mainly enjoy reading the story.

A v a t a r  t y p e A type of application in which the main contents are stories, combined with gameplay 
elements such as user avatars.

C a r d  t y p e A type of application that has the factors of collecting and fostering cards.

Vo i c e  a c t o r  
t y p e

This is a type of app for actively implementing real events featuring voice actors and web 
media exposure among other operations in parallel with app operations.

F a n d o m
Fan culture generated based on deep, positive emotional connection to our titles. Refers to 
a community of fans who are not just consumers but share love of our titles and support 
their success.

E v e n t s  a n d  
r i g h t s  

a c t i v i t i e s

Activities outside of apps that use our title IPs.
These are mainly categorized into the implementation of real events such as stage shows 
and collaborative cafes, merchandise sales, cinematic adaptations, and video/music 
activities such as CD sales.

Explanation of Terms
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• This document contains forward-looking statements, which include judgments made by the Company based on the information available at 
the time of preparation of this report, but such judgments are not intended to guarantee the accuracy of information. Actual results may differ 
significantly due to changes in various factors.

• The Company pays the utmost attention to see that there are no errors, omission, etc. in the information contained. However, the Company 
holds no liability whatsoever to assure accuracy and completeness of the information.

• Names of companies, products, and services contained in this release are trademarks or registered trademarks of the respective companies.

Voltage Inc.Voltage Inc.


